
Page 1 of 5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RIVERS STATE GOVERNMENT 

PORT HARCOURT WATER CORPORATION 

URBAN WATER SECTOR REFORM AND PORT HARCOURT WATER AND 

SANITATION PROJECT 

 

PUBLICATION OF AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR GOODS AND WORKS 

 

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE PACKAGE 2 – LOTS (1, 2 & 3) 

 

Country:   Nigeria 

Executing Agency:  Port Harcourt Water Corporation 

Name of Project:  Urban Water Sector Reform and Port Harcourt Water and  

Sanitation Project 

ADF LOAN NO..:   2000130011585 
Name of Tender:   Rehabilitation, Upgrade and Extension of Water Supply Systems for  

Port Harcourt and Obio-Akpor LGA of Rivers State 

Procurement Mode:   ICB 
Domestic Preference:   NO 

Regional Preference:   NO 

Tender No.:   PHWSS/AfDB/WKS/ICB/2019/02  

Date of Receipt by the 
Bank of Draft Tender  

Document:    28
th 

August 2019 

Date of No Objection by 
 the Bank of Tender  

Document:    26
th

 September 2019 

Tender issuing date:   3
rd

 October 2019  
Date of closing of Tender:  14

th
 November 2019  

Date of Tender opening:  14
th

 November 2019 

Date of receipt by the Bank  

The Bid Evaluation Report: 10
th

 February 2019 
Date of No Objection by the  

Bank of Bid Evaluation:   25
th

 February 2020 

Notification Period:   6
th

 August, 2020 

  

 



Page 2 of 5 

Package 2 - Lot 1- Laying of Transmission & Distribution Pipelines in Moscow, Construction of 

Elevated Water Tank (EWT) & Construction and Rehabilitation of Tanks and Miscellaneous 

Buildings 

 

1. WINNING BID 

Name of Bidder Mothercat Limited 

Address L. 5, Mothercat Road, Mando Light Industrial Layout, Kaduna 

Contract Price NGN3,934,321,984.04 

Duration 18 Months 

Scope Laying of Transmission & Distribution Pipelines in Moscow, Construction of 

Elevated Water Tank (EWT) & Construction and Rehabilitation of Tanks and 

Miscellaneous Buildings 

 

2. EVALUATED BIDS 

 

Name of Bidder Read Out Bid Price Evaluated Price Reason for Rejection 

CGC Nigeria Limited 
NGN819,945,356.27 

and 

US$9,556,886.76 

NGN3,752,953,903.91 

Not responsive for award of 

more than 2 lots in Package 2. 
Award of Lot was determined 

based on Value for Money 

Mothercat Limited NGN3,934,321,981.04 NGN3,934,321,984.04 Accepted for Award of Contract 

Sarplast (WA) Ltd and 

Integrated Engineering 

Resources ltd and FYK 

Construction Nig Ltd 

NGN4,168,093,027.39 NGN4,010,873,912.52 

Bid Price Higher Than Awarded 

Contract Commercially Not 

Responsive 

Craneburg Construction 

and Lubrik Construction 

Limited (JV) 

NGN2,746,132,876.42 

and 

US$4,361,437.47 

NGN4,084,658,040.96 

Bid Price Higher Than Awarded 

Contract Commercially Not 

Responsive 

Top International 

Engineering Corporation 

NGN260,099,043.75 

and 

US$12,705,038.63 

NGN4,159,275,405.3 

Bid Price Higher Than Awarded 

Contract Commercially Not 

Responsive 

Thomas Chase Impulso JV 

Ltd 

NGN982,749,382.09 

and 

US$9,001,820.53 

NGN6,499,065,009.88 

Bid Price Higher Than Awarded 

Contract Commercially Not 

Responsive 

 

3. REJECTED BIDS 

Name of Bidder Read Out Bid Price Evaluated Price Reason for Rejection 

Pelfaco Limited NGN3,601,278,446.2 NGN3,601,278,446.2 
Technically Not 

Responsive 

COBEF International 
Limited and Darycet 

International limited 

NGN3,996,311,215.11 NGN3,809,500,608.54 
Technically Not 
Responsive 

 

  



Page 3 of 5 

Contract Title: Package 2 - Lot 2 (Borikiri)- Laying of Transmission & Distribution 

Pipelines in Borikiri, Construction of Elevated Water Tank (EWT) & 

Construction & Rehabilitation of Tanks & Miscellaneous Buildings 

 

 

1. WINNING BID 

Name of Bidder C. G. C. Nigeria Limited 

Address Plot 3016, Katampe Hill, Kubwa Road, P.O. Box 2290, Area 10, Garki, F.CT. Abuja, 
Nigeria 

Contract Price NGN847,518,089.92 and US$11,279,369.14 

Duration 18 Months 

Scope Laying of Transmission & Distribution Pipelines in Borikiri, Construction of Elevated 
Water Tank (EWT) & Construction and Rehabilitation of Tanks and Miscellaneous 

Buildings 

 

2. EVALUATED BIDS 

 

Name of Bidder Read Out Bid Price Evaluated Price Reason for Rejection 

CGC Nigeria Limited 
NGN847,518,089.92 and 

US$11,279,369.14 
NGN4,309,156,478.99 Accepted for Award of Contract 

Mothercat Limited NGN4,554,366,186.03 NGN4,554,366,186.03 

Bid Price Higher Than Awarded 

Contract Commercially Not 

Responsive 

Craneburg Construction 

and Lubrik Construction 

Limited (JV) 

NGN2,922,832,152.24 

and US$5,893,444.5 
NGN4,731,530,269.29 

Bid Price Higher Than Awarded 

Contract Commercially Not 

Responsive 

Top International 

Engineering Corporation 

NGN236,896,931.25 and 

US$15,437,473.19 
NGN4,974,657,453.26 

Bid Price Higher Than Awarded 

Contract Commercially Not 

Responsive 

 

3. REJECTED BIDS 

 
Name of Bidder Read Out Bid Price Evaluated Price Reason for Rejection 

Pelfaco Limited NGN2,533,400,472.96 NGN2,533,400,472.96  Technically Not Responsive 

COBEF International 

Limited and Darycet 

International limited 

NGN4,187,109,891.35 NGN3,989,599,243.35  Technically Not Responsive 

 

 

 

  



Page 4 of 5 

 

Contract Title: Package 2 - Lot 3 (diobu)- Laying of Transmission & Distribution 

Pipelines in Diobu, Construction of Elevated Water Tank (EWT) & 

Construction & Rehabilitation of Tanks & Miscellaneous Buildings 

 

4. WINNING BID 

Name of Bidder CGC Nigeria Limited 

Address Plot 3016, Katampe Hill, Kubwa Road, P.O. Box 2290, Area 10, Garki, F.CT. 

Abuja, Nigeria 

Contract Price NGN1,490,230,785.75 and US$22,804,763.18 

Duration 18 Months 

Scope Laying of Transmission & Distribution Pipelines in Diobu, Construction of 

Elevated Water Tank (EWT) & Construction and Rehabilitation of Tanks and 

Miscellaneous Buildings 

 

5. EVALUATED BIDS 

 

Name of Bidder Read Out Bid Price Evaluated Price Reason for Rejection 

CGC Nigeria Limited 
NGN1,490,230,785.75and 

US$22,804,763.18 
NGN8,489,012,605.69 Accepted for Award of Contract 

Craneburg Construction 

and Lubrik Construction 

Limited (JV) 

NGN5,016,526,790.87 and 
US$12,176,273.44 

NGN8,753,425,109.61 

Bid Price Higher Than Awarded 

Contract Commercially Not 

Responsive 

Mothercat Limited NGN8,818,618,662.05 NGN8,818,618,662.05 

Bid Price Higher Than Awarded 

Contract Commercially Not 

Responsive 

Top International 

Engineering Corporation 
NGN323,966,868.75 

andUS$ 2,819,1632.51 
NGN8,975,978,886.07 

Bid Price Higher Than Awarded 

Contract Commercially Not 

Responsive 

 

6. REJECTED BIDS 

 

Name of Bidder Read Out Bid Price Evaluated Price Reason for Rejection 

Pelfaco Limited NGN5,563,638,748.33 NGN5,563,638,748.33 
Technically Not 
Responsive 

COBEF International 

Limited and Darycet 

International limited 

NGN7,945,325,399.73 NGN7,545,537,477.97 
Technically Not 

Responsive 

 

  



Page 5 of 5 

 

Any Bidder who wishes to ascertain the grounds on which its Bids was not selected should request an 

explanation in writing from the Managing Director, Port Harcourt Water Corporation by Providing the 

contract name, reference number, name of the bidder, contact details; and address the request for debriefing 

as follows:  

Attention: Chief Ibibia O’ Walter  

 

Title/Position: Managing Director /Project Director 
Agency: Port Harcourt Water Corporation 

No. 6, Water Works Road, 

Rumuola, Port Harcourt 

Rivers State, Nigeria 

 
E-mail: watsanworks.phwssp@gmail.com  

 

The requesting Bidder shall bear the costs of attending to such debriefing. 

 

mailto:watsanworks.phwssp@gmail.com

